WooA

## IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

STATE OF FLORIDA,	)
Petitioner,	
V.	CASE NO. 73,531
JEFFREY C. HIEBER,	
Respondent.	sid J. WHITE
	AUG 17 1989
	DEPUTY CIERK

### AMENDED BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

Stanford R. Solomon of RUDNICK & WOLFE 101 East Kennedy Blvd. Tampa, Florida 33602 (813) 229-2111 Fla. Bar No. 302147 Attorneys for Respondent JEFFREY C. HIEBER

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF KEY EVENTS	5
SUMMARY OF DISTRICT COURT RULINGS ON	
TIMING OF APPEAL	6
<u>ISSUE ON APPEAL</u>	7
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT	9
THE STATE'S APPEAL OF THE TRIAL COURT'S DOWNWARD DEPARTURE FROM THE SENTENCING GUIDELINES WAS <b>UNTIMELY</b>	
A. <u>The Rules Provide for an Appeal</u> <u>Within 15 Days from the Sentencing Order</u> .	9
B. <u>Three of Four District Courts Agree</u> <u>that Appeal of Downward Departure</u> <u>Must Be Commenced Within 15 Days After</u> <u>Rendition of the Sentencing Order</u> <u>Whether or Not Written Reasons are Filed Contemporaneously</u>	<b>.</b> 11
C. <u>The Rule Suggested by the State is Unfair</u> Because it Created Excessive Uncertainty and Impermissibl Shift tl Risk/Burden f Finality	
to the Defendant	14
CONCLUSION	17

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

# CASES:

Burke v. State of Florida, 456 So.2d 1245 (Fla. 5th DCA 1984)	- 5
Harvey v. State of Florida, 450 So.2d 926 (Fla. 4th DCA 1984)	<b>5</b>
<u>Jackson v. State of Florida</u> , 454 So.2d 691, 692 n.2 (Fla. 1st DCA 1984)	10n
State of Florida v. Cajunste, 532 So.2d 687 (Fla. 2d DCA 1988)	5,11
State of Florida v. Ealy, 533 So.2d 1173 (Fla. 2d DCA 1988)	5,11
State of Florida v. Williams, 463 So.2d 525 (Fla. 3d DCA 1985)	5,9,14

## **OTHER AUTHORITIES:**

Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure:

9.140(c)(1)(I)	1n
Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure:	
9.020(g)	12
9.140(c)(2)	12
9.140(c)(1)(J)	14
